
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Waller (Chair), Ayre, Steve Galloway, Moore, 

Morley, Reid and Runciman 
 

Date: Tuesday, 1 March 2011 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

 
Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item 
on this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support 
Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday 28 February 2011, if an item is called in 
before a decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 3 March 2011, if an item is called in after 
a decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interest they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 
 



 
2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 18) 

 

To approve and sign the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 
15 February 2011. 
 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or a 
matter within the Executive’s remit can do so.  The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Monday 28 February 2011. 
 
 

4. Executive Forward Plan  (Pages 19 - 20) 
 

To receive details of those items that are listed on the Forward Plan 
for the next two Executive meetings. 
 
 

5. City of York Local Development Framework -Core Strategy 
Submission Draft  (Pages 21 - 90) 
 

This report invites Members to consider the draft LDF Core 
Strategy Submission document and associated legal and 
soundness issues. 
 
Note: 
Annexes A, B C, D and E to the above report have been made 
available on-line only and are not included in the printed agenda 
papers.  A printed copy of Annex A will be circulated separately to 
Executive Members. 
 
 

6. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551027 
• E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of individual reports or the 
full agenda are available from Democratic Services.  Contact the Democracy 
Officer whose name and contact details are given on the agenda for the 
meeting. Please note a small charge may be made for full copies of the 
agenda requested to cover administration costs. 
 
Access Arrangements 
We will make every effort to make the meeting accessible to you.  The meeting 
will usually be held in a wheelchair accessible venue with an induction hearing 
loop.  We can provide the agenda or reports in large print, electronically 
(computer disk or by email), in Braille or on audio t
[...]
ttee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE 

DATE 15 FEBRUARY 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WALLER (CHAIR), AYRE, 
STEVE GALLOWAY, MOORE, MORLEY, REID AND 
RUNCIMAN 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLORS  ALEXANDER AND CRISP 

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
155. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.   
 
The following Members declared personal, non prejudicial interests in 
agenda items 9 (Capital Programme Budget 2011/12-2015/16) and 10 
(Financial Strategy 2011-2017), insofar as these items related to their 
specific interests: 

• Cllr Ayre – matters relating to the CAB, as a Trustee of York CAB 
• Cllr Galloway – matters relating to benefits for the over-60s, as a 

person over the age of 60 
• Cllr Morley - matters relating to benefits for the over-60s, as a 

person over the age of 60, matters relating to allotments, as an 
allotment holder and matters relating to fostering allowances 

• Cllr Reid – matters relating to schools, as a school governor      
• Cllr Runciman - matters relating to schools, as a school governor      
• Cllr Waller - matters relating to schools, as a school governor, and 

matters relating to allotments, as an allotment holder. 
 
 

156. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 1 

February 2011 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 

157. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION / OTHER SPEAKERS  
 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme and two requests 
to speak, from a Member of Council and a union representative.  All 
speakers wished to comment on the Financial Strategy 2011-2017 
(agenda item 10). 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



Ceri Owen spoke on the impact of the revenue budget proposals and 
government cuts upon vulnerable people, with reference to a petition for 
which she had collected over 700 signatures to date.  
 
Denise Craghill, of the York Green Party, spoke on the impact of the 
revenue budget proposals on services for young people, particularly 
against the current background of youth unemployment. 
 
Cllr Alexander spoke about his concerns in relation to the revenue budget 
as a whole, as well as the process adopted by the Executive to bring 
forward their recommendations and the reasons provided for the budget 
savings.  He stressed that the Labour Group’s alternative proposals would 
prioritise vulnerable people.  
 
Heather McKenzie, of UNISON, spoke about the impact of the revenue 
budget proposals on staff in a number of areas, including young people’s 
services, social care services and property services.  She also raised 
concerns about the lack of staff consultation in respect of the Review of 
City Strategy (agenda item 13) and the possibility of staff being transferred 
to a new company under plans for Creating a Local Authority Company 
(agenda item 12).   
 
 

158. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members received and noted details of those items currently listed on the 
Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings. 
 
 

159. CAPITAL PROGRAMME - MONITOR 3  
 
[See also under Part B Minutes] 
 
Members considered a report which presented the likely out-turn position 
of the Council’s 2010/11 Capital Programme, based upon the spend profile 
and information up to mid January 2011, and sought approval for changes 
to the programme and for the use of additional prudential borrowing and 
contingency to progress certain schemes. 
 
The current approved programme, taking into account amendments 
reported in Monitors 1 and 2, amounted to £73.306m, financed by 
£37.818m of external funding and £35.488m of internal funding.  Against 
this an out-turn of £64.926m was predicted, representing a net decrease of 
£8.38m made up of: 

• Adjustments to schemes, increasing expenditure by £523k  
• The re-profiling of £7.857
[...]
over the coming months.  It was proposed 
that a small board of senior Officers be appointed to act as the Board of 
Directors, with the option to appoint further Directors in future.  An outline 
of potential trading opportunities within CBSS was provided at Annex 1 to 
the report; with initial financial projections and a risk assessment at 
Annexes 2 and 3 respectively. 
 
In response to comments made by the Unison representative on this item, 
Officers confirmed that there were currently no plans to transfer staff to the 
new company; however, should this occur in the future, consultation would 
be carried out. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That Option 3, the creation of a local authority 

company with the primary purpose of providing business 
support activity to public sector and other organisations, be 
approved.1 

 
REASON: To allow the Council to take advantage of income 

opportunities and make efficient use of its assets, workforce 
and knowledge. 

 
 (ii) That the Director of Customer & Business Support 

Services (CBSS) and the Assistant Directors (ADs) of CBSS 
be appointed as Directors of the Company, with the Director 
of CBSS acting as Chief Executive and the AD Governance 
& ICT acting as Company Secretary. 2 

 
REASON: To ensure that the company works under a suitable 

governance structure. 
 
 (iii) That regular further reports be brought back to the 

Executive. 3 
 
REASON: To ensure transparency at all stages of the company’s 

development and to ensure that the company’s activities are 
in keeping with the Council’s priorities and operating model. 

 

Page 8



 (iv) That the company name be determined by the Director 
of CBSS and the Executive Member for Corporate Services, 
following a consultation with staff. 4 

 
REASON: To ensure staff involvement in the setting up of the company. 
 
 (v) That any additional costs incurred as a result of 

establishing the company be capped at a maximum of 
£20,000, to be funded from a £20k carry-forward of CBS
[...]
ice. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the outline proposals, established through phase 

1 of the review of the Directorate of City Strategy, be 
approved. 1 

 
 (ii) That authority be delegated to the Director of City 

Strategy to complete the review through the detailed phase 2 
and to implement the outcome of the review. 2 

 
REASON: In order to improve efficiency in the delivery of projects and 

improve the monitoring of those contracts put out to external 
providers, takjng account of a reduced capital programme 
and potential income that has previously financed this work. 

 
Action Required  
1. Take action to implement phase 1 of the re-structure  
2. Take action to complete phase 2 of the review   
 
 

 
BW  
BW  

 
PART B - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 

 
165. CAPITAL PROGRAMME - MONITOR 3  

 
[See also under Part A Minutes] 
 
Members considered a report which presented the likely out-turn position 
of the Council’s 2010/11 Capital Programme, based upon the spend profile 
and information up to mid January 2011, and sought approval for changes 
to the programme and for the use of additional prudential borrowing and 
contingency to progress certain schemes. 
  
The current approved programme, taking into account amendments 
reported in Monitors 1 and 2, amounted to £73.306m, financed by 
£37.818m of external funding and £35.488m of internal funding.  Against 
this an out-turn of £64.926m was predicted, representing a net decrease of 
£8.38m made up of: 

• Adjustments to schemes, increasing expenditure by £523k  
• The re-profiling of £7.857m of schemes into future years.  

Variances reported against each portfolio area were set out in Table 2 at 
paragraph 6 of the report. 
  
Key outcomes of the programme, and progress to date on major schemes, 
were detailed in paragraph 8 of the report.  Key exceptions and 
implications on the programme were summarised in paragraphs 9 to 46, 
with a summary of the revised 5 year programme in Table 13, paragraph 
47.  Appro
[...]
t in the revised CIPFA Treasury Management 
Code of Practice adopted by the Council in February 2010, as outlined in 
paragraph 9. 
 
The report outlined the Council’s current treasury portfolio position and its 
borrowing and investment policies, in the context of the national economic 
background, as detailed in Annex C.  Prudential Indicators for 2010/11 to 
2015/16, interest rate forecasts, a schedule of Specified and Non-specified 
Investments, approved countries for investments and the Scheme of 
Delegation and Role of the Section 151 Officer were attached at Annexes 
A, B, D, E and F respectively.   
 
RECOMMENDED: That Council approve: 
 

(i) The proposed Treasury Management Strategy 
for 2011/12, including the annual investment 
strategy and the minimum revenue provision 
policy statement; 

Page 16



 
(ii) The Prudential Indicators for 2011/12 to 

2015/16 (Annex A); 
 

(iii) The Specified and Non-specified Investments 
Schedule (Annex D) 

 
(iv) The Scheme of Delegation and the Role of the 

Section 151 Officer (Annex F). 
 
REASON: To enable the continued effective operation of the Treasury 

Management function and to ensure that all Council 
borrowing is prudent, affordable and sustainable. 

 
 
 
 
 
A Waller, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.30 pm]. 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Meeting 1 March 2011  
 
EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN (as at 14 February 2011) 
 

Table 1: Items scheduled on the Forward Plan for the Executive Meeting on 15 March 2011 
Title & Description Author Portfolio Holder 

The Education White Paper: City of York response 

Purpose of report: The Schools White Paper : “The Importance of Teaching” was 
published on the 24 November. This paper describes the steps that have taken place 
between the Local Authority and the school community to respond to the direction of 
travel described in the document. 

Members are asked to: Consider the recommendations 

Pete Dwyer 
[...]
 the review 

Melanie Carr Executive Leader 

Minutes of Working Groups 

Purpose of Report: This report presents the minutes of recent meetings of the Young 
People's Working Group, the Local Development Framework Working Group, the 
Equality Advisory Group and the Mansion House and Mayoralty Advisory Group and 
asks Members to consider the advice given by the groups in their capacity as advisory 
bodies to the Executive. 
 
Members are asked to: Note the minutes and to decide whether they wish to approve 
the specific recommendations made by the Working Groups, and/or respond to any of 
the advice offered by the Working Groups. 

Jayne Carr Executive Leader 

Cycling City York Progress Report 

Purpose of report: This will be the final Cycling City York progress report looking back 
over the last 6 months and key points for the whole of the programme. It will take some 
time for the full effects to be seen and statistically reported on (at least 2012 as 
endorsed by Cycling England due to the effects bedding down). 
 
 Members are asked to: Note the report and its findings for information. 

Graham Titchener Executive Member for City 
Strategy 

 

P
age 20



 

  
 

   

 
 
Executive 
 

 
1st March 2011 

 
 

 
Report of the Director of City Strategy 
 
City of York Local Development Framework –Core Strategy Submission 
Draft 
 
Summary 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to allow Members to consider the draft Core 
Strategy Submission document  (Annex A) and associated legal and 
soundness issues. The report also comprises the following Annexes directly 
relating to the draft Core Strategy document: 
 
• Annex B – Preferred Options Consultation Summary; 
• Annex C – Sustainability Appraisal; 
• Annex D – Heritage Topic Paper and Heritage Impact Appraisal; and 
• Annex E – List of Available Technical Papers. 

 
2. Annexes B, C and D include information for Members to consider when 

making a judgement about the content of the main Core Strategy document. 
Annex E lists additional technical papers that provide information to 
supplement the existing Core Strategy bibliography and the Sustainability 
Appraisal. These are available in the Members’ Library, from the author of the 
report and on-line. 

 
3. The issues highlighted in this report were considered in detail at the Local 

Development Framework Working Group held on 14th February 2011. The 
minutes of the meeting along with the recommendations of the group are 
attached as Annex F. In addition Annex G (attached) highlights the key 
changes to the Core Strategy document requested by the LDF Working Group 
along with an officer response and other minor editorial or factual changes. 
The changes have been incorporated in the draft Core Strategy (Annex A). 

 
4. The Core Strategy is a written statement of the planning strategy and vision 

for the City of York, together with strategic policies. All other planning 
documents produced must fit with the Core Strategy. At the LDF Working 
Groups in October and November Members made key recommendations 
relating to the proposed Spatial Strategy element of the Core Strategy. These 
essentially related to issues surrounding the preservation of the general 
extent of York’s Green Belt as identified in the draft Local Plan. The 
recommendations of the group were subsequently endorsed at the Executive 
in December and are fully reflected in the draft Core Strategy document 
(Annex A). 

Agenda Item 5Page 21



Background 
 

5. The LDF Core Strategy is the key tool for delivering effective, strategic 
planning and provides the context for all subsequent LDF documents. To do 
this it is important that it delivers the spatial / physical elements of the 
Sustainable Community Strategy. It must do this in a way that provides an 
effective strategy for managing change and responding to York’s specific 
planning issues. This includes responding to the future need for development 
land in a way that respects York’s unique natura
[...]
d that the weight 
to be attached will relate to the passage of the Bill through the House.  
Accordingly it may be, depending on what happens in the House, that by the 
time we submit our plan conformity with the regional strategy will be less 
important than it is now. Although it should be noted the Bill is unlikely to be 
enacted until November. In these circumstances the Planning Inspectorate 
indicated that our plan will be judged largely against the robustness of the 
local evidence along with whatever is the relevant government guidance at 
the time.   

 
 Options 
  
37. Officers request that Members consider the following options relating to the 

Core Strategy document: 
 

Option 1: That the Executive, subject to amendments proposed by the LDF 
Working Group, recommend that Council approve the document, attached as 
Annex A, along with supporting information for publication and submission for 
public examination. 
 
Option 2: That the Executive, subject to amendments proposed by the LDF 
Working Group, approve the policies and principle included in the draft Core 
Strategy. In addition request Officers to provide a further report on legal and 
soundness issues before recommending that Council approve the document 
for publication and submission for examination; 
 
Option 3: Seek amendments to the document to address the legal and 
soundness issues highlighted in the report and recommend the Executive to 
recommend to Council the approval of the amended document along with 
supporting information for publication and submission for examination. 

 
Analysis of Options 

 
38. There are clearly a number of risks that arise from the current national policy 

context these are highlighted below. These must be viewed against the 
Government’s public policy approach which involves a fundamental 
decentralisation of control from central government.  

 
39. The draft Core Strategy would not be in conformity with RSS in terms of its 

approach to housing. The in
[...]
end that the Executive approve the draft Core Strategy Document 
along with supporting information for public consultation and submission for 
public examination (Option 1). Key considerations behind this approach were: 
the overriding need to protect York’s Green Belt, responding to community 
concerns about its loss; views on development in light of recent economic and 
market conditions; the number of unimplemented planning permissions; and 
the priority for brownfield redevelopment. 

 
46. If the Council pursue a strategy which ultimately proves unsound following 

Public Examination then this will lead to the abortive costs of running such an 
inquiry and the potential additional costs of a future examination. Any 
subsequent planning work to achieve a ‘sound’ plan and its testing at a Public 
Examination will have to be funded by the Council, and would therefore prove 
an additional cost. 
 
Corporate Priorities 
 

47. The option outlined above accords with the following Corporate Priorities  
 
• The Sustainable City  
• The Thriving City  
• The Learning City  
• The City of Culture  
• The Safer City  
• The Healthy City  
• The Inclusive City 

 
Implications 
 

48. The following implications have been assessed. 
 

• Financial –If the Core Strategy is found unsound then this  would lead to 
additional costs as detailed in paragraph 46 above. 

• Human Resources (HR) – None. 
• Equalities – Through the stages of the Core Strategy’s development 
equalities issues have been considered.  In relation to the 10 dimensions of 
equality, the Core Strategy is likely to have the most impact on longevity; 
health; education; standard of living; and productive and valued activities.  
There may be negative implications for some groups with equality protected 
characteristics related to paragraph 21 above. 

• Legal – Highlighted in paragraphs 29 to 36 above.  
• Crime and Disorder - None 
• Information Technology (IT) - None 
• Property - None 
• Other – None 

Page 31



 
Risk Management 
 

49.  According to the Council’s Risk Management Strategy there are a number of 
risks associated with this report. The most significant risks relate to legal and 
financial as outlined in paragraphs 29 to 36 and 46.   
 
Recommendations 
 

50. That the Executive: 
 

i) seek amendments to the document to address the legal and 
soundness issues highlighted in the report and recommend Council to 
approve the amended document along with supporting information for 
publication and submission for examination (as per paragraph 37, 
Option 3). 

 
Reason: So that the Local Development Framework Core Strategy can be 
progressed. 
 
Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Martin Grainger  
Principal Development Officer 
City Development Team 
Tel: 551317 

Richard Wood 
Assistant Director of City Strategy 
Tel: 551448 
 
Report 
Approved √ 

Date 15/02/2011 

    
 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
 
N/A 
 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
 

Page 32



Background Papers: 
 
Technical Papers as listed in Annex E (these can be viewed on-line with the 
agenda for the LDF Working Group meeting on 14 February 2011, at: 
 
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=128&MId=5660&Ver
=4 
 
Annexes: 
 
Annex A: Draft Core Strategy;  
Annex B: Preferred Options Consultation Summary; 
Annex C: Sustainability Appraisal; 
Annex D: Heritage Topic Paper and Heritage Impact Appraisal; 
Annex E: List of Available Technical Papers; 
Annex F: LDF Working Group Minutes; and 
Annex G: Proposed changes arising from recommendations of the LDF 
Working Group and other minor editorial or factual changes. 
 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                           Annex F   

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING 
GROUP 

DATE 14 FEBRUARY 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS STEVE GALLOWAY (CHAIR), 
MERRETT (VICE-CHAIR), POTTER, D'AGORNE, 
AYRE, REID, SIMPSON-LAING AND WATT 

  

 
33. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor D’Agorne declared a personal non-prejudicial interest as a 
Council nominee on the York Environment Forum. 
 
Councillor Merrett declared a personal non-prejudicial interest as a Council 
nominee on the York Environment Forum and as Cycling Champion. 
 
 

34. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Local 

Development Framework Working Group held on 10th 
January 2011 be approved and signed by the Chair as 
a correct record. 

 
Matters arising from the minutes of the last meeting. 
 
At the last meeting, letters had been circulated from Atkins Ltd and Colliers 
International in reference to the designation of the British Sugar Site and 
the Severus Hill Water Reservoir as Sites of Importance for Nature 
Conservation (SINC). On 8th February 2011 the SINC panel met to re-
consider the SINC designations and subsequently the sites had been re-
confirmed as SINC. Officers advised that Members should now agree that 
the two sites be added to the list attached at Appendix 1 of the Biodiversity 
report as considered at the meeting on 10th January. 
 
 

35. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
 

Page 35



 

 

 
36. CITY OF YORK LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK - CORE 

STRATEGY SUBMISSION DRAFT.  
 
Members considered a report which outlined the draft Core Strategy 
Submission document and the associated legal and soundness issues.  
 
The Core Strategy is a written statement of the planning strategy and 
vision for the City of York, together with strategic policies. All other 
planning documents produced must fit in with the Core Strategy. At 
previous working group meetings, Members made key recommendations 
relating to the Spatial Strategy element of the Core Strategy. The 
Executive endorsed the recommendations in December 2010 and these 
are reflected in the Core Strategy document attached at annex a. Officers 
advised that Annex D, the Heritage topic paper is a new document which 
takes into account the issues that need to be considered in relation to 
York’s heritage. 
 
Officers requested that Members provide them with recommendations for 
any changes to the draft document, as well as any editorial and formatting 
changes. This could also be done after the meeting via email, but being 
mindful that the report is due at the Executive on March 1st. 
 
The Chair suggested that Members worked through the document section 
by section and discussions were had on general points throughout the 
meeting. The following issues were identified as main changes as follows: 
 
Officer Report 
Certain Members voiced their disappointment in the report, in particular 
that it did not reflect that the LDF Working Group had not wanted to follow 
the Regional Spatial Strategy (RSS). 
 
Core Strategy Submission Draft 
 
Section 1 Background. 

• 1.22 - Officers need to check eco-footprint figures as they have 
reduced since 2006, all sections need to be checked to ensure the 
figures all match throughout the document. 

• 1.23 - Strengthen reference to legal requirements, particularly 
sentence that refers to ‘…exceed acceptable levels of air quality...’ 
to reflect that we are already exceeding legal limits set by European 
legislation. 

• 1.28 – Certain members queried the average earning figure for York 
residents as £31k seemed high and suggested that the mean, mode 
and median figures be checked and included. 

 
Section 2 Vision. 

• Officers to check that EU legislation on air quality is not being 
breached and amend as appropri
[...]
dards set out in the PPG17 Study and increasing the amount of 
open space provision.  

 
Section 18 Sustainable Design and Construction 

• Paragraph 18.6 should be less prescriptive about the range of 
renewable technologies available in York. 

• Page 101 last 3 bullet points, remove the word ‘domestic’. 
• Members queried the possibility of interim targets in relation to CO2 
emissions. Interim targets need to be considered between 2011 and 
2016 for domestic and 2019 for non domestic in relation to the Code 
for Sustainable Homes and BREEAM. 

 
At the end of the discussions, Councillor Merrett moved the Officer 
recommendation to approve Option 3. Councillor Potter seconded. When 
put to the vote, this motion was lost 3 votes (Councillors Merrett, Potter 
and Simpson Laing) to 5. 
 
The Chair moved Option 1, and on being put to the vote it was resolved 
that: 
 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That Members of the LDF Working group recommend 

that the Executive, subject to amendments proposed 
by the LDF Working Group, approve the document, 
along with supporting information for public 
consultation and submission for public examination as 
per paragraph 36 Option 1. 

 
REASON: So that the Local Development Framework Core 

Strategy can be progressed. 
 
RESOLVED: (ii) That it be delegated to the Director of City Strategy in 

consultation with the Executive Member and Shadow 
Executive Member for City Strategy the making of any 
changes to the draft document that are necessary as a 
result of the recommendations of the LDF Working 
Group and non substantial editorial and formatting 
changes. 

 

Page 39



 

 

REASON: So that the Local Development Core Strategy can be 
progressed. 

 
RESOLVED: (iii) That it be delegated to the Director of City Strategy in 

consultation with the Executive Member and Shadow 
Executive Member for City Strategy the approval of 
the supporting infrastructure paper (detailed in 
paragraph 13) to accompany the draft Core Strategy 
document. 

 
REASON: So that the Local Development Framework Core 

Strategy can be progressed. 
 
RESOLVED: (iv) That Officers circulate details of the more substantial 

amendments to Members of the Committee once 
completed. 

 
REASON: To keep the LDF Working Group informed. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr S F Galloway, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.30 pm]. 

Page 40



Annex G: Proposed changes arising from recommendations of the LDF Working Group and other minor editorial 
or factual changes 
 

 Section  Change recommended at LDF WG Proposed Change 
Section 1. Background 
1 Para 1.22 Check that the results on eco-footprint 

reflect the latest information and include 
tonnages as referred to in Section 18. 

The 2006 figures are the most up to date eco-footprint 
data.  Paragraph 1.22 amended to read:  
‘If all the biologically productive land and sea on the 
planet is divided by the number of people inhabiting it, 
our available footprint is 1.8 gha per person. The most 
up to date eco-footprint data from the Stockholm 
Environment Institute York Centre, identifies that in 
2006 York’s eco-footprint was 4.72 gha per person, 
just over the UK average of 4.64 gha per person….’ 

2 Para 1.23 Strengthen reference to legal 
requirements, particularly sentence that 
refers to ‘…exceed acceptable levels of 
air quality...’ to reflect that we are 
already exceeding legal limits set by 
European legislation. 

Added the following to Para 1.23, line 11: ‘…further 
areas may exceed legally acceptable levels of air 
quality.’ 
Para 1.23, last sentence – amended as follows ‘The 
LDF has an important role in helping the Council to 
meet it’s legal requirement to comply with national air 
quality objectives. Through helping to protect and 
improve air quality by ensuring appropriate patterns of 
development the LDF can help York become a low 
emission city. 

P
age 41



3 Para 1.28 Check most appropriate way to express 
the average earnings – mean, medium 
or mode.  This

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE 

DATE 1 MARCH 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WALLER (CHAIR), AYRE, 
STEVE GALLOWAY, MOORE, MORLEY, REID AND 
RUNCIMAN 

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
169. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 
 

170. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 15 

February 2011 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 

171. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

172. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members received and noted details of those items currently listed on the 
Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings. 
 
 

PART B - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 
 

173. CITY OF YORK LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK -CORE 
STRATEGY SUBMISSION DRAFT  
 
Members considered a report which presented the draft Local 
Development Framework (LDF) Core Strategy Submission document and 
associated legal and soundness issues.   
  
The Core Strategy was a written statement of the planning strategy and 
vision for the City of York, together with strategic policies, with which all 
other planning documents produced must comply.  Having undergone the 
Issues and Options stage in June 2006 and the Preferred Options 
consultation stage in 2009, the Core Strategy was now at the Submission 



stage.  The Strategy document itself, published on-line as Annex A to the 
report and circulated in hard copy to Executive Members, reflected the 
recommendations made by the LDF Working Group at their meetings in 
October and November 2010 and February 2011. 
  
Further information  and advice in respect of legal and soundness issues, , 
was provided in paragraphs 29 to 36 of the report.  Members were invited 
to consider the following options: 
Option 1 – recommend that Council approve the document at Annex A for 
publication and submission for public examination. 
Option 2 – request Officers to provide a further report on legal and 
soundness issues before recommending the document for approval. 
Option 3 – seek further amendments to the document to address legal and 
soundness issues before recommending it for approval. 
  
Having noted the comments of the Labour Group Spokespersons on this 
item, the additional comments from members of the LDF Working Group 
published on-line as Annex H, the written submission from Cllr Hyman on 
behalf of Huntington & New Earswick Ward Councillors, and the comments 
contained in the minutes of the meetings of the Without Walls Partnership 
and the York Economic Partnership circulated to Members, it was 
  
RECOMMENDED: (i) That Council approve the Core Strategy, as 

amended (Annex A), subject to the inclusion of the 
further suggested amendments set out in Annex H to 
the report, along with supporting information, for 
publication and submission for public examination. 

  
REASON: In order to progress the Local Development 

Framework Core Strategy and to ensure that it 
encourages the development of a City respectful of 
both its historic built heritage and its natural 
environment, with high employment levels, increased 
opportunities for leisure activities and an improved 
transport system. 

  
(ii) That the final version of the Core Strategy 
Submission Document be placed on the Council’s 
website. 

  
REASON:  To ensure that the document is publicly accessible. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
A Waller, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.30 pm]. 


